3.6 DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Our Directors are as follows:

Name Designation
Datuk Noripah Binti Kamso Independent Non-Executive Chairperson
Datin Eloise Group Managing Director
Hideki Nomura Executive Director / Chief Business Development Officer
Datuk Noor Azian Binti Shaari Independent Non-Executive Director
Dato’ Tang Ngat Ngoh Independent Non-Executive Director
Chan Yan San Independent Non-Executive Director

Our Key Senior Management is as follows:

Name Designation
Sia Boon Huat Business Development Senior Manager
Eng Shu Ling Finance Controller
Oon Pey Yang Plant Manager

Please refer to Section 5 of this Prospectus for details on our Directors and Key Senior
Management.

1313

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

3.7 PROMOTER AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The details of our Promoter and substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our
Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Nationality

Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (1)(%)

No. of
Shares (1)(%)

No. of
Shares (2)(%)

No. of
Shares (2)(%)

Promoter and
substantial
shareholder
Datin Eloise Malaysian 257,024,353 87.50 (3)14,687,102 5.00 223,827,553 55.62 (3)14,687,102 3.65

Substantial
Shareholders
Tiu Kuang
Hong(4)

Malaysian 22,030,658 7.50 - - 17,000,858 4.23 - -

Ivy See Malaysian 14,687,102 5.00 (5)257,024,353 87.50 14,687,102 3.65 (5)223,827,553 55.62

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital before our IPO of 293,742,113 Shares following the
Acquisition, details of which are set out in Section 6.5 (ii) of this Prospectus.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital after our IPO of 402,386,413 Shares.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of the shareholdings of her sister, being Ivy See, pursuant to
Section 8 of the Act.

(4) After the Offer for Sale, he will cease to be our substantial shareholder.

(5) Deemed interest by virtue of the shareholdings of her sister, being Datin Eloise, pursuant
to Section 8 of the Act.

Further details on our Promoter and substantial shareholders are disclosed in Section 5.1.3 of this

[…]

(b) request for the Closing Date or Extended Closing Date to be extended to such
reasonable date as the Underwriter may decide.

(vi) Upon delivery of the written notice of termination pursuant to a Force Majeure, the
Underwriting Agreement will terminate and each of the Company’s and Underwriter’s rights
and obligations will cease and neither the Company nor the Underwriter will have any claim
against each other save and except for any antecedent breach, claims in respect of the
costs and expenses of the Underwriter and the underwriting commission.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

32

32

Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)Registration No.: 201901005770 (1315097-M)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 PROMOTER AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Shareholdings of Promoter and substantial shareholders

The details of our Promoter and substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Nationality

Before our IPO After our IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)(%) No. of Shares (1)(%) No. of Shares (2)(%) No. of Shares (2)(%)

Promoter and substantial shareholder

Datin Eloise Malaysian 257,024,353 87.50 (3)14,687,102 5.00 223,827,553 55.62 (3)14,687,102 3.65

Substantial shareholders

Tiu Kuang Hong(4) Malaysian 22,030,658 7.50 - - 17,000,858 4.23 - -
Ivy See Malaysian 14,687,102 5.00 (5)257,024,353 87.50 14,687,102 3.65 (5)223,827,553 55.62

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital before our IPO of 293,742,113 Shares following the Acquisition, details of which are set out in Section 6.5 (ii) of
this Prospectus.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital after our IPO of 402,386,413 Shares.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of the shareholdings of her sister, being Ivy See, pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(4) After the Offer for Sale, he will cease to be our substantial shareholder.

(5) Deemed interest by virtue of the shareholdings of her sister, being Datin Eloise, pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

The Shares held by our Promoter and substantial shareholders have the same voting rights from as other shareholders of our Company. Save for the